Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ATCP 123
ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

Subchapterl — De'fir)i'tions and General Povisions ATCP 123.12 Activities regulated by public service commission.
ATCP 123.01 Definitions. Subchapter 1ll — Customer Access to Wleo Services
Subchapter Il — Subscription and Billing Practices ATCP 123.20 Definitions.
ATCP 123.02 Disclosure to subscriber ATCP 123.22 Discrimination prohibited.
ATCP 123.04 Subscription changes. ATCP 123.24 Largetelecommunications video service provider; custoateess
ATCP 123.06 Negative option billing. to video service.
ATCP 123.08 Automatic renewal or extension. ATCP 123.26 Extension or waiver
ATCP 123.10 Prohibited practices. ATCP 123.28 Video service access requirements; limitations.
Subchapter| — Definitions and General Piovisions (11) “Subscribe”means to enter into a subscription.
(12) “Subscription”means &ontract between a provider and
ATCP 123.01 Definitions. In this chapter: aconsumer for an electronitommunications service that is pro

(1) “Appointed provider of long distance telecommunications, 'duebdsgrrib'tlifr?,t?ntgﬁgg:s:?egfg a\(/:vcr)irt]ttler;\uIngrorerl)teeélt(rjgrl\(i:cg?lys.
services'means a provider of long distance tEIeCommunicatiOrr1ec0rdedpcontract and includes a’n mater’ial amendment toyan
servicesselected for a consumer according to procedpres ' y

scribedby the federal communications commission after the COﬁXlstlngfontract. — - . . .
sumerfails to select a provider (13) “Telecommunicationservice” has the meaning given in

(2) “Bill” means to represent to a consunaérectly or by s 196'0} (2m,) Stats. ina” h h o .
implication, that the consumer is obligated to pay a statedunt __(14) “Video programming” has the meaningjven in s.

for electronic communicationservice pursuant to an existing66'042({§2_) 0, Statg. ., ] ] )
contractwith the provider of that service. (15) “Video service” has the meaning given ir66.0420 (2)

(3) “Consumer”means any individual to whom a providedY): Stats- .~~~ _ _
sells, leases, or dérsto sell or lease an electronic communica . (16) “Written” or “in writing” means legibly printed on a tan
tions service primarily for personal, familpr household par 9ible non—electronic medium, such as papeich is delivered
poses. to a consumeror legibly printed irelectronic form on a television

creenor computer monitor if the consumer can readily retrieve,
tore, or print the video image for future reference.ritddh” or
. : . - " ~2 7. ¥n writing” does not include presentation on a medium, such as
gggisgunrggroagg’ rgt z;?nee éjlts,;I?hS:E;eorI;u%ae(:e in writing, which 5 billboard, whichcannot be conveniently retained by a consumer
: History: Cr. Registey July, 1996, No. 487ef. 1-1-97; correction in (3) made
(5) “Electronic communications service” means a servic%nders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7Register November 2002 No. 5€R 08-027r. and recr

i 1 i i i i egisterDecember 2008 No. 63éfl. 1-1-09;corrections in (14) and (15hade
suchqs telecommunications service, V|deq service, (}aéngce unders. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stat®agister April 2009 No. 640
asdefined unded7 USC 5216), service provided by a multichan
nel video programming distributor as defined undé@r USC  Subchapter!l — Subscription and Billing Practices
522(13), and_ internet access service as defmed47n usc Note: This subchapter regulates subscription and billing practices related to tele
231(e)(4), which involves the conveyance of voice, data, vide@mmunicationservices and cable television services provided to consumers.

programmingor other information at any frequency over any part This subchapter is adopted under authority 0188.20 (2)and100.207 (6) ()
; « : ; ; ts. Violations of this chapter may be subject to prosecution und&d8<0 (6)
of the electromagnetlc spectrum. Electronic communlcatlor? 0.26(3) and(6) and, in the case of telecommunications servicd$)G6s207 (6) (b)

service”includes the collectiorstorage, forwarding, switching, and(c), Stats. Persons damaged by violations of this subchapter may bring private
anddelivery of information incidental to the electronic communiactions against the "'°'a|t°f3 undedrﬂw.zo_(S)a_mdloo.ZW (B)b(a)sms- by fed

: : “ H H : : 7 tateadministrative rules maynader certain circumstances, be preempte y 1e
g:auonsserwce. EleCt,romC Com,munl,catlons service” does n%T’allaw or administrative action. A provision of this subchapter that conflicts with
includebroadcast service as defined i186.01 (1m) Stats., or federal law may be preempted.
the transmission of information by means of non-electronic ) .
mediasuch as hard-copy newspapers or magazines. ATCP 123-02E D|scilosure t_?j ZUbS((j:nbelzlb). ((51)) Sug-

WPl st ” . SCRIPTIONTERMS. Except as provided under s@h) or(5), a pre
(6) “Individual” means a human being. vider shall disclose to a consumer the material terms of a proposed

(7) “Long distance telecommunications service” means sypscriptionat or before the time that the consumer subscribes.
long dlst?nce toll service pr?wdeld onha direct-dialed, single meghe disclosure shall include all of the following:
sage,dlna -1 baf's between local exchanges. . (a) A clear identification of each servicdaing included in

(8) “Person”means an individual, corporatiocpoperative, the subscription, including the material consumer features; func
partnershiplimited liability companybusiness trust, or businessjons, or capabilities which comprise that servictedfg.
associatioror entity Note: For example, the identification of a video servideriig shoulddentify

(9) “Provider” means a person that sells, resells, leases, lfchannels that comprise thdasing. ,
offersto sell, resell, or lease an electronic communications service(P) The price which the consumer must pay for each service
to consumers. “Provider” includes an employee or agent thatoge“”g- Prices may be disclosed as price schedules, rates; or for
authorizedto act on behalf of, and in the name of, a provider Mulas,provided that the consumer can readily determine the total

Note: For example, “provider” includes a telemarketer or other person who sefgnountwhich he or she must payhe price shall include the price
electroniccommunications service on behalf of, and in the name of, a provider for all goods and services which the provider bills toctesumer

(10) “Serviceoffering” means an electronic communicationgn connection with the servicefefing.
servicethat is ofered under a single name or at a single price. A (c) All incidental chages that may &ct the total amount pay
“serviceoffering” includes a category of electrordommunica ableby the consumeincluding chages for connecting, chang
tions service for which a separate rate is gedrby the provider ing, or disconnecting service. This paragraph does not apply to

(4) “Disclose” meangdo make a clear and conspicuous stat
mentthat is designed tbe readily noticed and understood by th
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financechages or late payment chyas if the provider discloses (c) The provider discloses under sifb) any subscription
all of the following in writing when the provider first bills the eon chargeswvhich the consumer must pay for the right to order pay—
sumerfor the principal amount to which those finance gbaror per-viewservices under pa@).
late payment chzges apply: l(—jiistory: Cr. Register.]ulybl996, No. 48,7eg.ﬂl—1—97;CR 08-027am. (5) (title)
. . ) intro.) Register D 2008 No. 62f. 1-1-09.
1. The circumstances under which the financegdsor late and(intro.) Register December 2008 No. § 09

paymenichages will apply ATCP 123.04 Subscription changes. (1) DISCLOSURE
2. The amount of the finance chas or late payment clg@s, Rrequirep. Except as provided under s(@), no provider may ini
or the method for computing those ofes if their amount is not tiate any price increase ather subscription change without giv
yetknown. ing the consumer prior notice of that price increase or subscription
(d) The efective date of the subscription unless all of the folchange. The provider shafjive the notice at least 25 days, but not
lowing apply: morethan 90 days, prior to the subscription change. The provider

1. The efective date depends dite action of a third party eut Maygive the notice as part afregular billing statement to the eon

sidethe provides control. SUNmter-S ion100.208 (2)Stat ) ichannel vid i
i . . . ) ote: Section100. ats., requires a multichannel video programming dis
2. The provider discloses a gofaith estimate of the fefctive  ibutor, as defined M7 USC 5213), to givea consumer at least 30 days advance

dateand a means by which tkensumer may verify thefettive written notice before deleting a service or instituting a rate increase.

date. (2) ExempTiONS. Subsectiorfl) does not apply if any of the
(e) The expiration date of the subscription, if any following apply: o
() Any limitations on the consunisrright to cancel the sub (&) The consumer orders the subscription change, and the pro
scriptionat any time. vider complieswith s.ATCP 123.02n connection with that order

(2) DISCLOSUREIN WRITING. Except as provided under sub. . (b) The subscription change does not alter the price of the ser
(3), a provider shall make the disclosusesler sub(1) in writing. ~ Vice offering orthe total amount billed to the consurend does
The provider shall disclose the material terms ofghbscription Notmaterially alter the consumer featursictions, or capabili
in context with each otheandshall not separate those materiafi€s which comprise the servicefefing.
termsby promotional information. (c) The subscription change merely expands a senfiegngf

(3) ORAL OR ELECTRONIC DISCLOSURE; WRITTEN CONFIRMA- currentlybilled to the consumer without doing any of fhow-
TIoN. If a consumer subscribes orally or electronicate pre N9
vider may make the disclosure under s(i.orally or electroni 1. Increasing the price of that servicéeoing or increasing
cally, provided that both of the following apply: the total amount billed to the consumer

(@) The provider confirms the disclosure in writing on or 2. Combining that service feffing with another service fef-
beforethe 15th day after the consumer subscribes, or on or befti@ which the consumer can order separatalywhich the con
the day that the provider first bills the consumer understife ~ sumerhas not dirmatively ordered.
scription,whichever is later The provider may confirm the dis 3. Making other material changes to the consufeatures,
closureas part of a regular billing statement to the consumer functions,or capabilities which comprise that servicéedhg.

Note: A provider may incorporate by reference, in its written confirmation under (d) The subscription Change results frdine expiration of
par (a), information contained in a telephone book or other periodic refetenge .
mentprovided to the subscriber termsgranted to the consumer under an introductory or other pro
(b) The provider does one of the following: motional offer, provided that the provider disclosed bothttoé

1. Notifies the consumer that the consumer may cancel ollowing to the consumer atr before the time that the consumer

subscriptionat any time without incurring any cancellatidmage scribed:
or discopnnect feey. gany g 1. The duration of the promotionalfef.

2. Notifies the consumer that the consumer may cancel the 2: The terms that would apply after the promotionéérof

subscriptionwithout incurring any cancellation clgaror discon ~ €XPired: o o _ _
nectfee, prior to a specified cancellation deadline which is not less (€) The subscription change is limited to a change in lorig dis
than3 days after theonsumer receives the written confirmatioriancerates that are exempt from disclosure undam€.P 123.02
underpat (a). (4).
(4) LONG DISTANCE TELECOMMUNICATIONS RATES; EXEmpTioN. . (f) The subscription change is limited to a chaingsay—per—
A providerof long distance telecommunications services need €W video programming chges that are exempt from disclosure
disclosespecific long distance rates under sabif the provider unders.ATCP 123.02 (5)
disclosesall of the following under sulfl): (9) SectionATCP 123.12exemptsthe subscription change
(a) A method by which the consumer may readily determinf0m coverage under this chapter
without cost to theconsumerthe specific rate for long distance (3) DISCLOSUREFORMAND CONTENTS. A provider shall make
telecommunicationservice between two points. Rates discldhe disclosure under sufil) in writing. The disclosure shall do
suresunder this paragraph need not inclaiecounts under par all of the following:

(b) that will apply (a) Clearly describe the propossabscription change, includ
(b) Any discounts that will apply to long distance rates didng any change in price, and any material change in condaener
closedto the consumer under péa). tures,functions, or capabilities.

(5) PAY-PER-VIEW VIDEO PROGRAMMING CHARGES;EXEMPTION. Note: See SP.\TCP 123.06’e.lated to negative option billing.
A provider of pay—per-view video programming is not required (P) Specify the déctive date of the proposed change.
to disclose per-view chges under sulfl) if all of the following ~  (c) Disclose that the consumer may caesl service déring
apply: directly or indirectly afected by the change, without incurring a
(a) The consumer does not incur the per-viewgbgunless cancellationchage or disconnect fee,fettive notlater than the

the consumer specifically orders the services to which thoSgectivedateof the subscription change. This disclosure is not
chargespertain. requiredif, under theerms of the subscription, the consumer may

. . . cancelservice dferings at any time without incurring a cancella
(b) The provider discloses the per-view dew at or before tion chane or discor?nect feg g
he time that the consumer orders the services to which thosg; 9 ’ .
t @Ilstory: Cr. Register July, 1996, No. 487efl. 1-1-97;CR 08-027 am. (2) (f)

chargegertain. RegisterDecember 2008 No. 636f. 1-1-09.
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ATCP 123.06 Negative option billing. (1) ProHIBI- (9) Proposeor enter into any contract with a consumer that
TION. Except aprovided under sub&2) or (3), no provider may purportsto waive a consumesx rights under this chapter that
bill a consumefor a service déring that the consumer has notpurportsto authorize any violation of this chapter
affirmatively ordered. A consumer failure toreject a service  History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1996, No. 487eff. 1-1-97,CR 08-027am. (1), (3),
offering is not an dfrmative orderfor service. A consumigr (6)and (8)Register December 2008 No. 6&. 1-1-09.
affirmative order for service may be made oratjectronically o ) .
or in writing, subject to SATCP 123.02 ATCP 123.12 Activities regulated by public service _
(2) EXPANDED SERVICEOFFERINGEXEMPTION. A provider need Commission. (1) This subchapter does not apply to any activ
not obtain an difmative order from a consumer before expandinm" including any notice to a consumer of a subscription change,
a service ofering currently billedto that consumer unless thet1atis specifically authorized under £96.2040r 196.499 (4)
expansiorhas the déct of combining that servicefefing with ~ Stats-,0r under a rule or order issued by the state sC¥sin
anotherservice dfering which the consumer can order separateRHP!IC Service commission.

but has not dfrmatively ordered. (2) Thissubchapter does not authora®y activity prohibited
Note: See SATCP 123.04elated to advance notice of price increases and othfy ch.196, Stats., or by the state ofi$fonsin public service com
subscriptionchanges, including expansions of servideraigs. missionunder ch196, Stats.
(3) LONG DISTANCE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES; EXEMP- History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1996, No. 487eff. 1-1-97;CR 08-027 am. (1) (b)

; ihi i Register December 2008 No. 6&F. 1-1-09;CR 08-067 am. (1) (intro.) and (2)
TIONS' (a) SUbse.Ctlo(ﬂ') dOE'_S .nOprOthlt a prowder of t_ele(_:om RegisterJuly 2009 No. 643eff. 8-1-09; corrections in (1) (a), (b) made under
municationsservices from billing a consumer for servie#sich  1392(4) (b) 7, Stats.Register April 2013No. 688 CR 14-047 consol. (1) (intr.)

thatprovider is required by law to deliver to that consumer  and (a) and renum. (1) andam., r. (1) (b)Register May 2015 No. 713ff. 6-1-15.

(b) Subsectior{l) does not prohibit a consumemppointed ] ]
provider of long distanceelecommunications services, merely SubchapterIll — Customer Access to \{deo Services
becauséhat consumer didot afirmatively select that provider — note: Pursuant @007 Wsconsin Act 42this subchapter interpretsas.0420

from billing that consumer for services used by that consumex®), Stats., which regulates customer accesidin services and prohibits discrimi
History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1996, No. 487eff. 1-1-97. natorypractices byideo service providers. Act 42 does not authorize the department
' ' ' to take enforcement action against video service providers who vici&®©420 (8)
Stats.,or this subchapter Howevey affected individuals, municipalities, interim
ATCP 123.08 Automatic renewal or extension. No cableoperators, or video service providers adverseigctdd by violations of s.
subscriptionfor a definite period of time may be renewed 66.0420(8), Stats., or this subchapter may initiate legal action agaestolator to
. . . the extent authorized by law
extendedbeyond its scheduled termination date, pursuant to an
automaticrenewal or extension provision in the contractiess - .
oneof the following applies: P © ATCP 123.20 Definitions. In this subchapter:
e. (1) “Alternative technology” means a technologgher than

(1) The consumer is free to cancel the contract at any tim . h - h i
- . . . . _satelliteservice, that is not part of the provigenormal video ser

~ (2) Theprovider gives the consumer a written notice remm@ice network but that does all of the following:
ing the consumer of the scheduled automatic renewal or-exten . . .
sion. Thereminder notice shall be designed to be readily noticed (&) Offers service, functionalifyand content demonstrably
andunderstood by the consumdihe noticeshall be given at least SIMilar to the service, functionalitand content provided through
30 days but not more than 60 dayor to the scheduledfettive theproviders normal video service network.
dateof the automatic renewal or extension. (b) Provides access to PEG channels, as defined&@12Q

Note: A written notice under this section may be includscbart of any biling  Stats.,and messages broadcast over the gemery alersystem.

slatemengiven to the consumer at least 30 days but not more than 60 days PrioTto(2) “Basic local exchange service area” has the meagiiren
History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1996, No. 487eff. 1-1-97. in $.66.0420 (2) (b)Stats.
(3) “Cable service” has the meaning givensr66.0420 (2)
ATCP 123.10 Prohibited practices.  No provider may (€), Stats.
do any of the following: (4) “Franchisearea” means the geographic area covered by a
(1) Offerto a consumeany prize, prize opportunitgr free or  statefranchise.
reducedprice good®r services whose receipt is conditioned upon (5) “Group” means 2 or more households.
anagreement to purchase or leaseelectronic communications (6) “Household”has the meaning given in&6.0420 (2) (k)
service unless the provider discloses that purchase or le
requirementin connection with every public announcement or
advertisemenbf the prize, prize opportunityor free or reduced
price goods or services.

(7) “Incumbentcable operator” has the meaning giversin
66.0420(2) (L), Stats.

Note: See also s134.74 Stats., and ATCP 123.02 (8) “Large t_elecqmmunications video service provider” has

(2) Misrepresenthe provide's identity to a consumer the meaning given in $6.0420 (2) (p)Stats.

(3) Misrepresentthat a consumer has subscribed to or (9) “Low-incomehousehold” means a househuiith a com
receivedan electronic communications service. binedannual income that is not more than 200% of the poverty

level for a family of 3 as defined b42 USC 99022).

(10) “statefranchise” means a videservice franchise issued
by the Wisconsin department of financial institutions under s.
66.042Q Stats.

(11) “Telecommunicationsvideo serviceprovider” has the

(4) Misrepresent the terms of a subscription.

(5) Fail to identify in each bill presented to a consuntke
serviceofferings for which the provider is billing the consumer

(6) Fail to honor on a timely basis, aonsumess request to
cancelan electronic communications serviaecording to this J in 5.66.0420 (2 Stat
chapterand the terms of the subscription for that service. me(alr;;\%g\;/l.\(/jen In s A ( ;?(1"’) afﬁ iability of vid

(7) Chargea consumer a fee for canceling a subscription or ‘+ I0€0 Service accessneans the availability of video
service offering unless the fee is disclosed to the consumgf'Viceto a household at titeusehold address which the video
accordingto ssATCP 123.02and123.04 serviceprovider is able to provide using the video service provid

Note: SectionATCP 123.04 (2)imits cancellation chges and disconnect fees er’svideo service network or an alternate tEChnqlmardless

in some cases, regardless of whether those fees are disclosed. of whether any customer has ordered the service.
(8) Bill a consumer for aelectronic communications service (13) “Video servicenetwork” has the meaning given in s.
in violation of this chapter 66.0420(2) (zb) Stats.
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ATCP 123.20 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 764

(14) “Video service provider” has the meaning given in s. ATCP 123.26 Extension or waiver . (1) DEPARTMENT
66.0420(2) (zg) Stats. MAY GRANT EXTENSIONORWAIVER. In response to a requésim

History: CR 08-067 cr. Register July 2009 No. 648f. 8-1-09; correctionin g video service provider under Sl.(ﬂ), the department may by
(11) made under 4.3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register July 2009 No. 643 orderdo any of the foIIowing:

ATCP 123.22 Discrimination prohibited. (1) No (a) Extend the applicable time period undeASCP 123.22
video service provider thabffers a video service under a stat¢2) (a).

franchisemay fail to providevideo service access to any group of () Extend the deadline for compliance with an access require
potentialresidential customers in the franchise area becauBe of j,antunder SATCP 123.24 (1)

raceor income of residents in any local area in whadlhof the . .
potentialresidential customers co?lnprising the group are located. (¢) Waive an access requirement undeXECP 123.24 (1)

(2) In an actionalleging discrimination based on income  (2) REQUESTFOREXTENSIONORWAIVER. A video service pro
undersub. (1), it is a defense for the video service provider t¥ider may request an extension or waiver under @ty filing
proveany of the following: awrltt_en request with the departrr_]ent_. The w_de_zo service provider

(a) The video service provider has provided the video servigBallfile the request and supporting informatisith the depart
underthe state franchise for less than 3 years, or for less than@ntin hard copy form, and in an electronic form that is aceepta
extendedime period specified by the department und&T€P ble to the department. The request shall include all of the follow
123.26 ing information:

(b) At least 30 percent of the households with access to the(a) The nature ansicope of the requested extension or waiver
videoservice in the franchise area are low-income households. (b) The justification for the extension or waiver under s.

History: CR 08-067 cr. Register July 2009 No. 648f. 8-1-09. 66.0420(8) (c), Stats., the facts supporting that justification, and

ATCP 123.24 Large telecommunications video ser - relevantevidence documenting the facts.
vice provider; customer access to video service. (c) The names and addresses of individuals, including expert
(1) AccessrREQUIREMENTS. A large telecommunications video witnessesf any, who are available to testify regarding the facts or
serviceprovider that dersa video service under a state franchispustification under par(b).
shalldo all 9f thg fo”OW'”93 (d) Relevant supplementary information, if argguested by

(a) Provide video service access to at least 35 percent of the department.
householdswithin the lage telecommunications video service (3) PrOPOSEDORDER. Within 30 business days after the

provider'sbasic local exchange service area included ifréite oo ymenteceives a complete requester sub(2), the depart
chisearea, beginning within gears after the date on which th epntshall issue a proposgd orde? granting rt()a(ql)jest, deﬁying

large telecommunications video service provider first providet?1 . . o

. P ; ! e request, or granting the request with modifications. The
wdeofservur:f in that basic local exchange serai@a under the depar?menshall (igssue agnews rgleasenouncing the proposed
sta(tke)) rg:\g\ﬂl;:.\/ideo service access to at least 50 percent of ﬂider,and soliciting public comment on the proposed ordére
householdswithin the lage telecommunications video service Ong(rjtor?gg:nay schedule one or more public hearings on the pro
provider’'sbasic local exchange service area included irfréime P 4 F Within 60 busi d D .
chisearea, beginning by the later of the following dates: ) FINAL ORDER. WIthin usiness days aiter the aepar

1. The 5th anniversary of the date on which the provider fir@}entissues a proposed order unseb.(3), the department shall

providesvideo service in that basic local exchange service aréguea final order If the final order dfers from the proposed
underthe state franchise. order,the department shall explaihe reason for the modifica

2. The 2nd anniversary of the first date on which at least 88"- _ _ .
percentof the households havirggcess to the video service in its,, Hﬁ;%g'urﬁiroiggf(% ?597'?5‘1;359'%55&96%@g%%g;llo‘_%%gco”ec“on in
basiclocal exchange service area have subscribed to that service '
for at least 6 consecutive months.

(2) ANNUAL PROGRESSREPORT. A large telecommunications ;

video service provider shall file an annual written report \lith

ATCP 123.28 Video service access requirements;
mitations. (1) This subchaptedoes not require a telecommu

. . : .~ hicationsvideo service provideo provide video service outside

departmentdocumentl_nghe proylde'rs progress in complying the providers basic local exchange service area.
with sub.(1). The provider shall file the report on before Janu . ) .
ary 31 of each yeabeginning with the first calendgear after the ~ (2) This subchapter does not require an incumbent cable oper
providerfirst provides video service under a state franchise. TRrto providevideo service outside the area in which the incum
providershall file an annual report until the department makesb&ntcableoperator provided cable service when thisdahsin
written determination that the provider has fully complied witllepartmenbf financial institutions first issued a state franchise to
sub.(1). the incumbent cable operator

History: CR 08-067 cr. Register July 2009 No. 648f. 8-1-09. History: CR 08-067 cr. Register July 2009 No. 648f.. 8-1-09.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterMay 2015 No. 713 is the date the chapter was last published.
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